
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 17 March 2014 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

27 MARCH 2014 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 27 March 
2014 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Clark (Chairman); Councillors: Aldred, Dwyer, K Gregory, S Hart, D Saunders, 
M Saunders, Savage, M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent 
County Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Latchford (Kent 
County Council - Birchington and Villages) (Vice-Chairman), W Scobie (Kent County Council - 
Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Terry 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County Council 
- Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and 
Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 19 December 
2013, copy attached.  
 

4. WESTWOOD RELIEF STRATEGY - WIDENING OF POORHOLE LANE AND 
ASSOCIATED JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 7 - 14) 

5. PETITION: BROADSTAIRS SCHOOLS ROAD SAFETY  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

6. CLIFFSEND TRAFFIC CALMING PROPOSALS AND PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
RESULTS (Pages 17 - 24) 

7. ZEBRA CROSSING - NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE, MARGATE (Pages 25 - 28) 

8. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Pages 29 - 44) 

9. FIND AND FIX WEATHER DAMAGE REPAIRS (Pages 45 - 46) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

10. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - THANET 
(Pages 47 - 82) 

11. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS UPDATE SUMMARY (Pages 83 - 86) 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next Board meeting will be held on Thursday, 12 June 2014.  
 

 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Douglas W Clark (Chairman); Councillors Latchford (Kent 
County Council - Birchington and Villages) (Vice-Chairman), Aldred, 
Dwyer, K Gregory, S Hart, D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, 
M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor 
(Kent County Council - Margate West), W Scobie (Kent County 
Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent 
County Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - 
Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County 
Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) 
and Hovenden (Cliffsend Parish Council) (substitute for Councillor 
Bransfield) 
 

In Attendance: Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation 
Kelly Garrett, Safety Critical Schemes Engineer, Kent County 
Council Highways and Transportation 
Charlotte Owen, Smartcard Project Manager, Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation 
Nina Peak, Partnership Manager, South Eastern Railway 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTORY REMARKS 
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
“Members often raise various Highways and Transportation matters at meetings of the 
Joint Transportation Board (JTB).   However, ad hoc requests not on the agenda should 
not be addressed at the JTB but must follow the process of investigation within the Kent 
County Council (KCC) Highways and Transportation’s current reporting systems before 
coming to JTB in the form of reports for decision or information purposes. 
 
“General highway enquiries that include requests for improvements or changes to the 
highway should be logged through our contact centre on 03000 418181 or through our on 
line fault reporting tool at www.kent.gov/highways .  This is the quickest way to raise 
concerns or receive information and ensures the necessary audit trail is set up and the 
enquiry is routed to the appropriate officer.  Enquiries are given a unique reference 
number which can be used to track the progress of the enquiry either on line or though 
the contact centre.  When logging enquiries requests can be made for a call back or a 
written response and there is the ability to highlight that the issue has been raised by a 
County, District or Parish Councillor. 
 
“Of course, the District Manager,  Paul Valek, and his team are always available for 
issues that you feel direct contact or site meetings are needed.” 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding issues that are the responsibility of Thanet 
District Council, Robin Chantrill-Smith confirmed that Members should continue to raise 
those matters with him. 
 
Tribute was paid to KCC Highways and Transportation on their effective reporting system 
and to Paul Valek and his team for always responding so promptly. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

 
It was AGREED that the wording of the Chairman’s announcement be circulated to other 
Board Members. 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Martyn Heale, Kent County Councillor and 
Councillor Sheila Bransfield (for whom Councillor Vera Hovenden was present as 
substitute). 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor D Saunders, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

23. MATTERS ARISING  
 
(a) Westwood Relief Strategy - widening of Poorhole Lane a
[...]
ersons using Margate and Ramsgate stations had increased over the previous year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Councillor Dwyer and AGREED 
that the report be noted and that the commencement of consultation on the proposed 
changes to Station Approach Road, Ramsgate be approved. 
 

25. PETITION: BROADSTAIRS SCHOOLS ROAD SAFETY  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

26. CLIFFSEND TRAFFIC CALMING PROPOSALS AND PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
RESULTS  
 
Kelly Garrett, Safety Critical Schemes Engineer, KCC Highways and Transportation, 
presented her report and in a discussion that ensued the following points and questions 
were raised by Members: 
 

Page 3



4 
 

1. Cliffsend was not a typical English village in that it was divided by a carriageway; 
 

2. What were the relative distances of the new East Kent Access Phase 2 (EK2A) 
roads and Sandwich Road and Canterbury Road West? 

 
Kelly Garrett stated that she did not have that information to hand, but would 
provide it direct to Mr J Elenor.   She pointed out that she did not consider the 
roads to be comparable in that the new roads were dual-carriageway, whereas 
the ‘old roads’ were single-carriageway. 

 
3. What was happening in relation to reducing the speed limit at Cottington Bridge? 

 
Paul Valek, District Manager, KCC Highways and Transportation, reported that 
additional drainage measures had now been put in place, the settlement was 
being monitored and had now stopped.  It was anticipated that the area would be 
resurfaced in Spring 2014. All associated costs were being borne by the 
Contractor. 

 
4. If a major accident occurred at the Lord of the Manor roundabout, would serious 

traffic disruption not ensue? 
 

Kelly Garrett pointed out that Canterbury Road West and Sandwich Road would 
still be available for use; indeed, the choice of roads at the present time was 
greater than had previously been the case. 

 
5. Were drivers not being forced to use the new Heignst Road purely on the basis 

that it was considered that not enough people were using it? 
 

Kelly Garrett stated that the primary objective behind the new EKA2 road 
development had been to open up Thanet for investment.   A by-product of that 
objective was to return Canterbury Road West and Sandwich Road to residential 
use. 

 
She also pointed out that measures would be put in place to enhance traffic flow 
at the Lord of the Manor signalled gyratory. 

 
It was proposed by Mr Terry and seconded by Councillor K Gregory: 
 
“THAT the next steps as outlined in paragraph 6.1 of the report be approved, namely: 
 

a) Carry out various traffic surveys; 
 

b) Continue to monitor the effects of the Phase One trial works and make alterations 
where necessary; 

 
c) Progress the detailed design of the Phase Two works taking into consideration 

the consultation and exhibition results and the Phase One trial.  Alterations will be 
made to the proposals where possible in line with the consultation and exhibition 
feedback and trial; 

 
d) Advertise the Traffic Regulation Orders for the proposed changes to the speed 

limits and parking restrictions; 
 

e) Report revised Phase Two proposals to the March 2014 meeting of this Board; 
 

f) Commence with the construction of Phase Two in Spring 2014.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

Page 4



5 
 

 
27. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
Paul Valek, District Manager, KCC Highways and Transportation, updated the 
programme verbally as follows: 
 
Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 
 
There was an additional scheme, namely, resurfacing of roundabout between Bromstone 
Road and Rumfields Road, which had been COMPLETED. 
 
Appendix C – Street lighting 
 
Councillor K Gregory asked how many more street lighting columns were outstanding.   
Paul Valek undertook to provide this information to Councillor Gregory. 
 
Appendix D – Developer Funding Works:  waiting restrictions and highway works for new doctors’ 
surgery, Grange Road, Ramsgate 
 
Mr Shonk suggested that waiting restrictions should be introduced outside the shops.   
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Enforcement Manager, Thanet District Council, advised that a 
loading bay would be put in place between Nos. 9 & 12 Grange Road. 
 
Appendix E – Transportation and Safety Schemes:  Pedestrian route improvements – Fort Road/Love 
Lane/King Street/Hawley Street, Margate 
 
In response to a request by Mr W Scobie, Paul Valek undertook to let him see the plans. 
 
Appendix G – Member Highway Fund:    (?)  Funding of additional TDC parking enforcement around 
the QEQM Hospital – Mr W Scobie 
 
In answer to a query from Mr W Scobie, Robin Chantrill-Smith stated that he was unable 
to confirm, at this stage, that there would be budget capacity to extend this area of 
parking enforcement. 
 

28. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS UPDATE SUMMARY  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

29. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - THANET  
 
It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Mr W Scobie and AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the recommendations shown in Annex 1 are approved; 
 

2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised and that 
any traffic-related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
30. REPORTS TO MEETING OF KENT COUNTY COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS 

AND WASTE CABINET COMMITTEE ON 3 OCTOBER 2013  
 
(a) Report on Kent County Council's  representations on recent district local 

plan consultations - Canterbury, Thanet and Swale Councils  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 
 
 

Page 5



6 
 

(b) Winter Service Policy for 2013/14  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 6



  

 

 

From:  John Burr, Director of- Highways & Transportation  
 
To:  Thanet Joint Transportation Board 
 
Date:  27 March 2014 
  
Subject: Poorhole Lane & Westwood Relief Strategy 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary: Progress report 
[...]
 A255 Broadstairs Road outside Charles 
Dickens Secondary School. KCC are proposing to implement a pedestrian crossing at this 
location as part of the 2014/15 Casualty Reduction Programme. This is subject to funding 
approval and public consultation. 

  
3.0 Next Steps 
 
3.1 To further develop proposals for the Casualty Reduction Measure as outlined in 

paragraph 2.2 above with a view to delivering a pedestrian crossing in the 2014/15 
financial year. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



3.2 KCC officers will work with the local schools and the Broadstairs Road Traffic Group to 
further investigate the issues and identify the extent of the problems. A further meeting 
has been arranged with the ‘working party’ on the 28

th
 March 2014 to start this process. If 

considered necessary following the further investigations the ‘working party’ will develop 
solutions as appropriate with a view to identifying highway improvement measures for 
inclusion in a bid for funding from the 2015/16 Local Transport Plan. 

 
4.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
4.1 To approve the next steps proposed in paragraphs 3.1 & 3.2 above. 
 

 

Contact Officer: Kelly Garrett, Traffic Engineer, 01233 614176 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, 01622 221603 

 

Annex List 

NA  

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

NA  

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance NA 

Legal NA 

Communications NA 

 

Page 16



 

 
Cliffsend Traffic Calming Trial Results & Final Scheme Proposals 
 
To: Thanet Joint Transportation Board – 27th March 2014 
 
By: Tim Read – Head of Transportation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: Cliffsend & Pegwell 
 

 
Summary: This report informs the Board of the relative success of the Phase 

One Trial measures and details the Phase Two final proposals. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 At the last meeting of this Board on 19 December 2013, KCC reported on proposals 

for Cliffsend Traffic C
[...]
ndabout; 

• White hatching down the centre of carriageway; 

• New/ widened footways on south side of CRW between Sea View Road and Cliff 
View Road; 

• The relocation of the Westwood bound bus stop out of the lay-by leaving the lay-
by available for general parking; 

• The removal of the ‘Clearway order’ on CRW to allow on street parking; 

• The addition of village gateway features to the existing build-out to the east of the 
village; 

• Alterations to the existing speed limits making the section fronted by properties 
30mph and the remaining stretches either side 40mph.  

 
 
 

Page 18



 
Sandwich Road 
 

• The installation of a signalised gateway near the petrol filling station;  

• A raised table with zebra crossing near Foads Lane; 

• A raised table at the junction with Cliffs End Grove; 

• A mini roundabout at the junctions with Meverall Avenue & Cliffs End Road; 

• The relocation of the Sandwich bound bus stop out of the lay-by leaving the lay-by 
available for general parking; 

• The removal of the existing build-out near Chalk Hill; 

• The addition of a village gateway feature to the east of the village; 

• Alterations to the existing speed limits making the section fronted by properties 
30mph with a 40mph buffer zone from the new signalised gateway for a distance 
of approximately 300 metres. 

 
3.2 Larger copies of drawing number TH-EXT-0047-101 Rev A will be available for 

inspection at the March meeting of this Board. 
 

4.0 Finance 
 
4.1 The combined cost of the Phase One and Phase Two works is approximately 

£250,000. This represents less than half a percent of the total build cost of the East 
Kent Access Phase 2 and is budgeted for within the overall scheme funding.  

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 Approve drawing number TH-EXT-0047-101 Rev A in Annex 2 for construction in 

spring/ summer 2014. 

              

Contact Officer: Kelly Garrett, Traffic Engineer (01233 614176) 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation 
[...]
een in Annex 2. Detailed copies of the consultation 
responses can be viewed upon request. The results were as follows:- 

 

Do you support the proposed zebra crossing in Northumberland Avenue? 

Yes No 

37.5% (3) 62.5% (5) 

 
2.5 The Head Teacher of Cliftonville Primary School has provided strong support for the 

scheme as has both local County Council Members, and the school crossing patrol. The 
Head Teacher and other staff at the school have advised that the new crossing is not 
proposed to replace the existing crossing patrol, but provide a safer environment and 
location for the patrol to operate. All three residents directly fronting the proposed site 
have objected to the proposals outlined. Their reasons for objection are outlined in Annex 
2. 

 
3.0 Financial 
 
3.1 The scheme will cost £22,160 to implement. This will include high friction road surfacing 

on approach to the crossing, and the costs associated with widening the footway on the 
eastern side of the road. Kent County Councillors William Scobie and Mo Elenor have 
chosen to use some of their Member Highway Fund allocation to progress and construct 
this scheme. In addition, the governors at Cliftonville Primary School have also pledged to 
make a £1,000 contribution towards the project. 

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 All funding is to be delivered by the local County Council Members and the nearby school. 

Based on the petition for a crossing, and amendments made after the consultation 
process it is proposed that the scheme proceed as outlined. 

              

Future Meeting if applicable: N/A Date: 27/03/2014 

 

Contact Officer: Ryan Shiel, Traffic Engineer   08458 247800 

Reporting to: Andy Corcoran, Traffic Schemes and Member Highway Fund Manager 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Scheme Proposal / Plan 

Annex 2 Consultation Responses 

 

 

Page 26



NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE ZEBRA 
CROSSING SCHEME – Member Highway Fund Scheme 

Annex 1 – Scheme Proposal / Plan 

 

Page 27



NORTHUMBERLAND 
[...]

locations where there is little chance of enforcement.  The opportunity has also been 
taken to review locations where parking restrictions can be removed. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



2. Options available 

 
2.1  Members of the Board can: 
 
2.11 Support the officers’ recommendations about whether to consult on each of the 

proposals, 
 
2.12 Make a different recommendation about whether to consult on individual proposals, 
 
2.13 Recommend amendments to any of the proposals to be advertised. 
 

3. Corporate Implications 

 

3.1 Financial 
 
3.1.1 Parking and waiting restrictions are funded, managed and enforced by the Thanet District 

Council using the decriminalisation budget. 
 
3.1.2 No additional staffing resources are proposed, as the majority of the controls should be 

self-enforcing. 
 

4.2  Legal 
 
4.2.1  There are no legal implications. 
 

5.3  Corporate 
 
5.3.1  The proposals are intended to improve access, sight lines and the free flow of traffic.  

This is applicable not only to residential traffic but also to Emergency Service vehicles 
and stagecoach.  If controls are not introduced, having identified a problem and proposed 
a solution and if an incident were to occur, it is possible that Members could be 
challenged for a failure to discharge their duty of care. 

 

6.4  Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1  Some proposals will improve sight lines not only for drivers but also for pedestrians.  

Additionally, some waiting restrictions on corners will discourage inconsiderate parking 
and improve pedestrian access to footways.  This will be of benefit to both able bodied 
and disabled road users. 

 

7.0  Recommendation 
 

7.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 are 
approved, and 

 
7.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 

related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-
[...]
duce potential 
vehicular conflict and to keep junction clear. 
 

19/12/13 Awaiting 
Consultation 

A
genda Item

 11
A

nnex 1

P
age 85



Westwood Area, Star 
Lane, Nash Road, 
New Link Road and 
Manston Court Road 
Margate. 

Agree. To place double yellow lines along the new section of roads and extend 
existing lines to deal with sight line issues, reduce potential vehicular conflict and 
keep clear for access. 

19/12/13 Awaiting 
Consultation 

Queens Gardens, 
Westcliff Avenue & 
Victoria Parade 
Broadstairs 

Agree. Add into Broadstairs Victoria resident’s scheme with shared pay and display 23/11/11 Scheme being drawn 
up and awaiting 
Consultation. 

High Street,  Margate Agree. Extend hours of pedestrian access for Margate.  14/03/13 Informal Consultation  
May 2013. Order 
being drawn up. 

Harbour Street, King 
Street, Queens Street, 
Ramsgate 

Agreed. Extend days of pedestrian access for Ramsgate.  14/03/13 Informal Consultation 
May 2013. Order 
being drawn up. 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Westwood Relief Strategy - Widening of Poorhole Lane and Associated Junction Improvements
	Annex 1 - Scheme Plan

	5 Petition: Broadstairs Schools Road Safety
	6 Cliffsend Traffic Calming Proposals and Public Consultation Results
	Annex 1 - Phase Two Proposals
	Annex 2  - Drawing No. TH-EXT-0047-101 Rev A

	7 Zebra Crossing - Northumberland Avenue, Margate
	8 Highway Works Programme 2014/15
	9 Find and Fix Weather Damage Repairs
	10 Traffic Management - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Thanet
	Annex 1Thanet Review March 2014 recommendations
	Annex 2 Birchington, Lyell Road
	Annex 3 Broadstairs, Green Lane
	Annex 4 Margate, All Saints Avenue
	Annex 5 Margate, Approach Road - Arundel Road
	Annex 6 Margate, Approach Road - Talbot Road
	Annex 7 Margate, Bath Place - Clifton Street
	Annex 8 Margate, College Road
	Annex 9 Margate, Northdown Road
	Annex 10 Margate, Westfield Road - Argyle Avenue
	Annex 11 Ramsgate, Canterbury Road West
	Ann

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Douglas W Clark (Chairman); Councillors Latchford (Kent 
County Council - Birchington and Villages), Aldred (Thanet District 
Council), Dwyer (Thanet District Council), K Gregory (Thanet District 
Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), D Saunders (Thanet 
District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District Council), J Elenor 
(Kent County Council - Margate West), W Scobie (Kent County 
Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Terry (Kent 
County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore) and 
Hovenden (Cliffsend Parish Council) 
 

In Attendance: Councilors Fenner and Poole 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation 
John Farmer, Project Manager (Major Projects), Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation 
Sally Benge, Strategic Transport & Development Planner, Kent 
County Council Highways and Transportation 
Kelly Garrett, Traffic Engineer (Traffic Schemes), Kent County 
Council Highways and Transportation 
Ryan Shiel, Traffic Engineer (Member Highway Fund Team), Kent 
County Council Highways and Transportation 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 
 

 
31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Mo Elenor, Mrs Zita Wiltshire and 
Councillor Sheila Bransfied. 
 
Councillor Vera Hovenden was in attendance as Councillor Bransfield’s substitute. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
PETITION - TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES, CECILIA ROAD, RAMSGATE 
 
At this stage of the meeting, and upon invited to do so by the Chairman, Councillor 
Fenner presented to Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways & 
Transportation, a petition for traffic calming measures at Cecilia Road, Ramsgate. 
 

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2013 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

34. WESTWOOD RELIEF STRATEGY - WIDENING OF POORHOLE LANE AND 
ASSOCIATED JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS  
 
John Farmer, Project Manager (Major Projects), Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation, outlined progress on the Poorhole Lane Improvement scheme. 
 
Sally Benge, Strategic Transport and Development Planner, Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation, then gave a presentation on the wider Westwood Strategy 
(power point slides now published on the Council’s website, as part of this meeting’s 
details) the key objectives of which were to: 
 

1) Sustainably accommodate new housing/new jobs and other development;  
2) Identify and address key strategic transport issues; and 
3) Complement and be integral to the Local Plan. 

 
Based on the Thanet Transport Model (shown at slides 3 to 5), it was critical to improve 
the traffic flow across Thanet, particularly at Westwood, where the following 
characteristics existed:  
 

A. Convergence of A254 and A256 
B. Four quadrants supporting out of town shopping 
C. Complex access and car parking arrangements 
D. Poor accident record 
E. Poor pedestrian connectivity 
F. Lack of separation between retail traffic and through traffic 
G. No segregated bus access 
H. Peak time congestion 

 
The strategy for Westwood had the following aims: 
 

i. Reduce congestion/emissions reduction 
ii. Parking solutions 
iii. Improve safety record 
iv. Optimise economic benefit of the area 
v. Improve pedestrian/cycle access 
vi. Reduce journey times for buses 
vii. Improve public realm 
 
Schemes of works under PHASE 1 of Strategy would include (as illustrated on slide no. 8): 
 

1. Widening of Poorhole Lane which would have roundabout junctions at both ends (by 
March 2015)  

2. Widening, in part, of Star Lane; introduction of lay-by parking; and new link between 
Star Lane and Haine Road 

3. Adoption of new Sainbury’s link road between New Haine Road and Margate  Road;   
Enlargement of Margate Road roundabout. 

 
Positive impacts expected from Phase 1 were: 
 

I. Vehicle travelled time reduces by 74% and 25% respectively in 2014 and 2028 
representing smooth and uncongested journeys to work, shopping, leisure and other 
activities 

II. Network delays reduce by 14% and 35% respectively in 2015 and 2028 showing 
reliable journeys 



3 
 

III. Highway trips increase by 41% and 76% respectively in the scheme opening and 
design year indicating more economic activities are generated in the area due to the 
scheme 

IV. Average car speed increases by 46% and 68% respectively in 2015 and 2028 
demonstrating quicker journeys and less loss of productive hours in congestion 

V. Majority of economic benefits come from travel time savings 
VI. Every £1 invested would generate a further £12 of traditional economic benefits 
VII. £25.5m of GVA benefits per year would further improve the local economy of Thanet 

and wider Kent. 
 
Schemes proposed for Phase 2 (Slide No. 10 refers) were: 
 

a) Improving Westwood Road junction with Ramsgate Road (marked in red on Slide No. 
10) 

b) Relieving congestion at Westwood Roundabout and enhancing walking/cycling and 
public transport connectivity (marked in green on Slide No. 10) 

 
Negotiations had commenced on the adoption and upgrade of the existing Tesco link 
road (marked by a purple dotted line, slide 10). 
 
What the Scheme should look like upon completion was illustrated by the final slide (no. 
11): 
 

i. Through Traffic via Westwood – (in red) 
ii. Traffic accessing Westwood (in blue) 
iii. Westwood new Town Centre (in green) 
iv. Adopted link road between Westwood Road and Margate Road (dotted line, purple) 

 
Sally Benge concluded her presentation by referring to long-term objectives such as the 
creation of Westwood as a town centre with enhanced pedestrian movement.   It was 
hoped to work with Members to explore options on the best way forward. 
 
The report and presentation were NOTED. 
 

35. PETITION: BROADSTAIRS SCHOOLS ROAD SAFETY  
 
Kelly Garrett, Traffic Engineer (Traffic Schemes), Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation, presented her report. 
 
Members then raised queries as follows: 
 
i. What type of pedestrian crossing would be installed?   

 
Kelly Garrett replied that the choice between a zebra crossing and a pelican 
crossing would depend on the results of surveys of pedestrian and traffic volumes 
and also discussions with the school. 

 
ii. Have guard railings been considered to separate the footway from the road? 

 
Kelly Garrett said that this option could be discussed with the school; however 
problems associated with the use of guardrails included high maintenance costs 
and propensity for some children to try to jump over the rails. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor D Saunders, seconded by Councillor Dwyer and AGREED: 
 



4 
 

“THAT the ‘next steps’ as set out in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the report be approved, 
namely: 
 

1. To further develop proposals for the Casualty Reduction Measure, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.2, with a view to delivering a pedestrian crossing in the 2014/15 
financial year; 
 

2. KCC officers will work with the local schools and the Broadstairs Road Traffic 
Group to further investigate the issues and identify the extent of the problems.   A 
further meeting has been arranged with the ‘working party’ on 28 March 2014 to 
start this process.  If considered necessary following the further investigations the 
‘working party’ will develop solutions as appropriate with a view to identifying 
highway improvement measures for inclusion in a bid for funding from the 
2015/16 Local Transport Plan.” 

 
36. CLIFFSEND TRAFFIC CALMING PROPOSALS AND PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

RESULTS  
 
Kelly Garrett, Traffic Engineer (Traffic Schemes), Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation, presented her report, outlining the results of implementing the Phase One 
and setting out proposals for Phase 2. 
 
Points were raised during discussion as follows: 
 

a) A Member had waited 2 ½ minutes at the traffic lights at the Canterbury Road 
West Gateway, before accessing the village.   

 

Kelly Garrett advised that officers would look again at how traffic signals were 
operating at this location. 

 
b) Would it not be preferable to have a 30 mph speed along the whole of Canterbury 

Road West? 
 

Kelly Garrett stated that having a 30 mph limit along the whole road would 
diminish the effect of that speed limit on the village.  
 

c) What was the current position regarding contractors’ repair work at Cottington 
Bridge? 

 

John Farmer, Project Manager (Major Projects), Kent County Council Highways 
and Transportation, reported that the contractors had been due to come back to 
do remedial works at the end of the summer 2013.   However, that had not 
happened.   
 
There had been an expectation that the contractors would return this week. 
 
John Farmer said that he would provide an update for inclusion in the minutes. 
 
[Post-meeting update from John Farmer:   
 
The Contractor returned to Cottington Bridge in the week beginning 24 March 2014 and would 
complete the remedial works to kerbing, noise fence and safety barrier by the end of April.   
Resurfacing of the deformed carriageway would take place over five nights at the end of May. 
 
The Contractor would also be undertaking remedial works to the Cliffsend Underpass during May.   
This would involve overnight closures of one direction or the other between Sevenscore roundabout 
and Lord of the Manor roundabout and the alternative route would be via A256 Richborough Way 
and Sandwich Road and vice versa. 



5 
 

 
All works were weather dependent to some extent and this might affect the programme.] 

 
Councillor W Scobie expressed disappointment that KCC Members who represented the 
Ramsgate electoral division were not present at this meeting.   
 
Officers were congratulated on the scheme and, it was AGREED, on the proposal of 
Councillor Gregory, seconded by Councillor Terry: 
 
“THAT the officer’s recommendation as set out at paragraph 5.1 of the report be adopted, 
namely: 
 
‘Approve drawing number TH-EXT-0047-101 Rev A in Annex 2 for construction in 
spring/summer 2014.’” 
 

37. ZEBRA CROSSING - NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE, MARGATE  
 
Ryan Shiel, Traffic Engineer (Member Highway Fund Team), Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation, presented his report, outlining the features of the Zebra 
Crossing Scheme.    
 
He added that: 
 

a) the zig zag lines would be reduced in order to return some of the parking places; 
b) light beacons would be shielded to reduce light pollution; 
c) the scheme would be monitored following implementation to see if any further 

works were required. 
 
Councillor W Scobie, who stressed that safety of school children at Cliftonville Primary 
School was of highest priority, advised that he had Councillor Mo Elenor had agreed to 
provide funding for parking enforcement at the school out of their Member Highway Fund. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dwyer, seconded by Mr Terry and AGREED: 
 
“THAT the recommendation as set out at paragraph 4.1 of the officer’s report be adopted, 
namely: 
 
‘That based on the petition for a crossing, and amendments after the consultation 
process, the scheme proceeds as outlined.’” 
 

38. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Programme was NOTED. 
 

39. FIND AND FIX WEATHER DAMAGE REPAIRS  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and Transportation, 
reported that of the additional £2.5 million identified by the County Council for weather 
damage repairs, £156,000 had been allocated to Thanet.   
 
He stated that the following roads had already been repaired, using £40 – 50K of the 
funding: 
 

- BIRCHINGTON:  King Edward Road 
- MARGATE:   The Passage, Dane Valley; Canterbury Road 
- RAMSGATE: Brockenhurst Road; Winterstoke Way; Upper Dumpton Park;. School 

Lane 



6 
 

- MANSTON;  Coldswood Road 
 

Members then asked questions as follows: 
 

1. What was the expected timeframe from a white line being put around a pot hole 
to when it was repaired? 

 
Paul Valek outlined the criteria for responses as varying from 2 hours to 24 hours 
and 7 days to 28 days.    
 
He would look into why the pot hole in Cliffsend referred to by Councillor 
Hovenden had not yet been repaired. 

 
2. What size did the pot hole have to be to warrant re-filling? 

 
On a carriageway, the intervention criterion was 50 mm, but when a pot hole was 
40 mm it would be logged for repair as within a week in wet weather it could 
increase to 50 mm. 

 
The report was NOTED. 
 
 

40. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - THANET  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District Council, presented his 
report and, in answer to a Member’s query, advised that it could take up to nine months 
to complete a scheme following its approval by the Board.  This was because each 
scheme was subject to public consultation and legal processing. 
 
It was AGREED: 
 
“THAT the officer’s recommendations as set out at paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 be adopted, 
namely: 
 

1. That the recommendations shown in Annex 1 are approved; 
 

2. That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised and that 
any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.” 

 
41. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS UPDATE SUMMARY  

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

42. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next Board meeting would be held on Thursday, 12 June 2014. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.16 pm 
 
 


